LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 523-524

No. 236, S.]

[Published August 3, 1945.]

CHAPTER 523.

AN ACT to amend 20.53 (1) (a) of the statutes, relating to salaries of members of the banking commission.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.53 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.53 (1) (a) To the members of the banking commission, an annual salary of * * \$6,000 for each member.

Deposited without approval of Governor.

No. 304, S.]

[Published August 3, 1945.

CHAPTER 524.

AN ACT to create 325.34 of the statutes, relating to immunity from prosecution after testifying in a criminal case.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

325.34 of the statutes is created to read:

325.34 INCRIMINATING TESTIMONY COMPELLED; IMMUNITY. Whenever any person shall refuse to testify or to produce books, papers or documents when required to do so in any criminal examination, hearing or prosecution for the reason that the testimony or evidence required of him may tend to criminate him or subject him to a forfeiture or penalty, he may nevertheless be compelled to testify or produce such evidence by order of the court on motion of the district attorney. But no person who testifies or produces evidence in obedience to the command of the court in such case shall be liable to any forfeiture or penalty * * * for or on account of any transaction, matter or thing concerning which he may so testify or produce evidence; but no person shall be exempted from prosecution and punishment for perjury committed in so testifying.

Approved August 1, 1945.

938